#### 503115937 12/24/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3162545

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZIX CORPORATION	10/01/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZIXCORP SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	2711 N. HASKELL AVENUE, SUITE 2300	
Internal Address:	LB 36	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75204-2960	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10407832
Application Number:	12470079

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 839-5070 Email: apsi@fr.com

MARK D. KIRKLAND **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10664-0158001 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **MELISSA ALEXANDER** SIGNATURE: /Melissa Alexander/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/24/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 034585 FRAME: 0497 503115937

Attorney Docket No.: 10664-0158001

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Assignor: Zix Corporation, a Texas corporation, having a principal place of business at

2711 N. Haskell Ave., Suite 2300, LB 36, Dallas, Texas 75204-2960.

Assignee: ZixCorp Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at

2711 N. Haskell Ave., Suite 2300, LB 36, Dallas, Texas 75204-2960.

1. Assignor represents that Assignor is the owner of the following US patents and US patent applications (the "Patents"):

Application No.	Patent No.
10/407,832	7,539,725
12/470,079	

2. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements that are subject of the Patents. This Assignment includes the foregoing patent applications, all legal equivalents thereof in the United States and any foreign country, all patents issuing from any of the foregoing, and all rights to past and prospective remedies for infringement. This Assignment also includes the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the foregoing patent applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. Assignor authorizes Assignee to apply in all countries in the name of Assignor or in the name of Assignee for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements

Assignor hereby represents that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been made and covenants that none will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants for itself and its successors and assigns to provide to Assignee promptly upon the request of Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and promptly to execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce its rights under this Assignment.

Assignor requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patents of the United States arising from the Patents and any reissue or extension thereof to Assignee.

Attorney Docket No.: 10664-0158001

3. Assignor agrees to promptly execute any and all agreements and documents in connection with this Assignment in order to complete and fulfill the terms and purposes of this Assignment.

Zix Corporation (Assignor):

By:

James F. Brashear

Title:

Corporate Secretary

Date:

October 1, 2014

50961918.doc

Assignment Page 2 of 2